

No. 24-8024

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

CUSTODIA BANK, INC.,

*Appellant,*

v.

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM, ET AL.,

*Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Wyoming  
Honorable Scott W. Skavdahl, District Judge  
Civil Case 1:22-CV-00125-SWS

---

**BRIEF OF THE WYOMING SECRETARY OF STATE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

COLIN R. CROSSMAN

118 East 3<sup>rd</sup> Avenue  
Cheyenne, WY 82001  
(307) 207-3900  
colin@crc32.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Access to the Federal Reserve System for Eligible Non Member Depository Institutions is Statutorily Mandated.....	4
II. The Creation of a Public Database of Master Account Applications Cannot Support the Power to Deny an Application.....	8
III. The District Court's Interpretation Harms Wyoming, and Grants the Federal Reserve Unilateral Authority to Abandon a Key Tenant of State Sovereignty Without Congressional Approval.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cantero, et al. v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 602 U.S. ____ (2024) .....	1, 3, 10, 12
<i>Craig v. Missouri</i> , 28 U.S. (4 Pet.) 410 (1830) .....	5
<i>Fourth Corner Credit Union v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Kan. City</i> , 861 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2017).....	4, 5, 9
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison</i> , 587 U.S. 1, 8 (2019).....	4
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457, 468 (2001) .....	10

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. I, Sec. 10, Cl. 1 .....	5
--	---

### Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 248a.....	2, 4, 6
12 U.S.C. § 248c.....	8, 10, 11
12 U.S.C. § 342 .....	6
Depository Institutions Deregulation and Monetary Control Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-221, 94 Stat. 132 (Mar. 31, 1980) .....	13

### Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).....	1
